
MM
  EE

  MM
  OO

  RR
  AA

  NN
  DD

  UU
  MM

  
 

THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700 

Key to the Caribbean – average yearly temperature 77 ° Fahrenheit. 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Date:  January 26, 2015 
 
To:  Jim Scholl, City Manager 
 
From:  Gary Volenec, P.E., Engineering Department 
 
Cc:  Greg Veliz, Assistant City Manager 
  Sarah Spurlock, Assistant City Manager 
  James Bouquet, P.E., Director of Engineering  
 
Subject: Approve a one (1) year extension to the Asphalt Paving Contract as 
  allowed by the current agreement.  Authorize the City Manager to  
  execute the contract extension. 
                      
Action Statement 
This resolution will extend the Asphalt Paving Contract agreement between D.N. 
Higgins, Inc. and the City of Key West (City) for one (1) year.  This extension 
includes a 3.2 percent (%) increase in unit prices as allowed by the current 
agreement.  This resolution authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract 
extension. 
 
Background 
The improvement and maintenance of City infrastructure is critical to meeting the 
current and future needs of the citizens of Key West.  The City’s goal is to provide 
continued maintenance and improvement to the existing street network.  (Strategic 
Plan “Infrastructure” Goal 4). 
 
The City of Key West Pavement Management Analysis Report dated June 15, 
2012 ranked/prioritized City streets in need of repair.  To date, under the City-Wide 
Paving Program (Project Numbers GN 1202, 1301 & 1401), approximately 
$2,308,946 has been allocated towards milling and paving or reconstruction of 
streets throughout the City.   The current budget funding for Fiscal Year 2015 
paving projects as approved by the City Commission is $1,000,000.  
 
To implement the City-Wide Paving Program, the City originally bid the Asphalt 
Paving Contract in 2012.  D.N. Higgins, Inc., the sole bidder, was awarded the two 
(2) year contract by Resolution 13-057 on February 21, 2013 (Exhibit A). The 
contract was executed on February 25, 2013, with an option for three (3) one-year 
mutually agreed upon extensions. 



 
Purpose and Justification 
This resolution provides for exercising a one-year mutually agreed to extension to 
the existing contract.  D.N. Higgins has completed paving Work Orders in an 
efficient, cost effective manner under the direction of City staff.  Utilization of this 
Asphalt Paving Contract allows for timely repair of City streets, including fast-track 
repairs as necessary.   
 
D.N. Higgins expressed interest in extend the existing contract in a letter to the City 
dated November 5, 2014 (Exhibit B) and requested a 5% increase to unit costs as 
allowed for under the current contract (Resolution 13-057).  However, after 
negotiations with the City, D.N. Higgins agreed to reduce the requested increase in 
unit costs to 3.2% to better reflect market inflation experienced from the time of the 
original bid (Exhibit C). 

 
Options 
Option #1   Approve extending the Asphalt Paving Contract and authorize the City 
Manager to execute a one-year contract extension. 
 
Option #2    Do not approve extending the Asphalt Paving Contract with the 
resulting potential to significantly delay much needed roadway repairs. 
 
Financial Issues 
The current budget funding for Fiscal Year 2015 paving projects as approved by the 
City Commission is $1,000,000 under Internal Improvements Fund Account 102-
4102-541-6300. Work will be performed under individual Work Orders in accordance 
with the approved City-Wide Paving Program project list (Resolution 14-6894).  Prior 
to the execution of each Work Order, the City and the Contractor will negotiate 
specific line item quantities which will be used with the approved contract unit costs 
to develop the Work Order price. Negotiated pricing shall not exceed contracted unit 
bid prices and must be mutually agreed upon by both parties. 
 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends extending the Asphalt Paving Contract for one-year including a 
3.2% increase in unit prices as allowed by the current contract, and authorizing the 
City Manager to execute the extension.  
. 
 
 
 
  


